

2015 AUG 28 PM 3:22

JAMES L. SPAETH
CLERK OF COURTS

STATE OF OHIO, WARREN COUNTY
COMMON PLEAS COURT

STATE OF OHIO

*

CASE NO. 15CR31283

*

Plaintiff

*

VS.

*

*

INDICTMENT

JERRY T. AGOSTINI, JR.

*

*

Defendant.

*

OF the term JULY, in the year Two Thousand and Fifteen,

COUNT ONE

ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OF CORRUPT ACTIVITY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the time period of January 21, 2014 through February 25, 2015, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., while being employed by, or associated with, any enterprise (to wit: Engineered Environmental, LLC, and/or group of persons associated in fact), did knowingly conduct or participate in the affairs of an enterprise through a pattern of corrupt activity, (to wit: the criminal acts alleged in Counts Two through Twenty-Nine of this indictment, as if fully re-written herein; with the total amount of the property involved being in excess of one thousand dollars), said offense a Felony of the 2nd degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2923.32(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWO

GRAND THEFT OF A MOTOR
VEHICLE BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 21st day of January, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other

counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., with the purpose to deprive Valley Ford Truck, Inc., the owner, of its property, did knowingly obtain and exert control over a motor vehicle (to wit: 2014 Ford F350), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THREE

THEFT BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 30th day of January, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., did, with purpose to deprive Valley Ford Truck Inc., the owner, of its property, obtain and exert control over certain property worth \$7,500.00 or more, but less than \$150,000.00, (to wit: check no. 039961, written in the amount of \$11,500.00), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOUR

**GRAND THEFT OF A MOTOR
VEHICLE BY DECEPTION**

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 14th day of March, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., with the purpose to deprive Valley Ford Truck, Inc., the owner, of its property, did knowingly obtain and exert control over a motor vehicle (to wit: 2014 Ford F450), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIVE

THEFT BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 21st day of March, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., did, with purpose to deprive Valley Ford Truck Inc., the owner, of its property, obtain and exert control over certain property worth \$7,500.00 or more, but less than \$150,000.00, (to wit: check no. 40826, written in the amount of \$11,500.00), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIX

GRAND THEFT OF A MOTOR
VEHICLE BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 29th day of April, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., with the purpose to deprive Valley Ford Truck, Inc., the owner, of its property, did knowingly obtain and exert control over a motor vehicle (to wit: 2014 Ford F550), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVEN

THEFT BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 2nd day of May, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., did, with purpose to deprive Valley Ford Truck Inc., the owner, of its property, obtain and

exert control over certain property worth \$1,000.00 or more, but less than \$7,500.00, (to wit: check no. 41459, written in the amount of \$6,500.00), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 5th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHT

GRAND THEFT OF A MOTOR
VEHICLE BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 16th day of June, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., with the purpose to deprive King's Chrysler Jeep Dodge, the owner, of its property, did knowingly obtain and exert control over a motor vehicle (to wit: 2014 Dodge Ram 3500 Promaster), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT NINE

THEFT BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 2nd day of July, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., did, with purpose to deprive King's Chrysler Jeep Dodge, the owner, of its property, obtain and exert control over certain property worth \$1,000.00 or more, but less than \$7,500.00, (to wit: check no. 105127, written in the amount of \$2,750.00), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 5th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TEN

THEFT BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 8th day of July, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., did, with purpose to deprive King's Chrysler Jeep Dodge, the owner, of its property, obtain and exert control over certain property worth \$1,000.00 or more, but less than \$7,500.00, (to wit: check no. 105180, written in the amount of \$4,500.00), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 5th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ELEVEN

**GRAND THEFT OF A MOTOR
VEHICLE BY DECEPTION**

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 29th day of August, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., with the purpose to deprive Joseph Toyota, the owner, of its property, did knowingly obtain and exert control over a motor vehicle (to wit: 2014 Toyota Prius), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWELVE

**GRAND THEFT OF A MOTOR
VEHICLE BY DECEPTION**

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 2nd day of September, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., with the purpose to

deprive Joseph Toyota, the owner, of its property, did knowingly obtain and exert control over a motor vehicle (to wit: 2014 Toyota Tundra 4WD CrewMax), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THIRTEEN
THEFT BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 2nd day of September, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., did, with purpose to deprive Joseph Toyota, the owner, of its property, obtain and exert control over certain property worth \$1,000.00 or more, but less than \$7,500.00, (to wit: check no. 243763, written in the amount of \$1,000.00), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 5th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOURTEEN
THEFT OF A CHECK BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 2nd day of September, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., did, with purpose to deprive Joseph Toyota, the owner, of its property, obtain and exert control over certain property (to wit: check no. 243767, written in the amount of \$500.00), by deception, said offense a Misdemeanor of the 1st degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FIFTEEN

GRAND THEFT OF A MOTOR
VEHICLE BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 9th day of October, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., with the purpose to deprive Joseph Toyota, the owner, of its property, did knowingly obtain and exert control over a motor vehicle (to wit: 2015 Toyota Prius), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SIXTEEN

THEFT BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 9th day of October, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., did, with purpose to deprive Joseph Toyota, the owner, of its property, obtain and exert control over certain property worth \$1,000.00 or more, but less than \$7,500.00, (to wit: check no. 244791, written in the amount of \$2,000.00), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 5th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT SEVENTEEN

THEFT BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 13th day of October, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., did, with purpose to deprive Murphy Tractor & Environment Co., the owner, of its property, obtain and exert control over certain property worth

\$7,500.00 or more, but less than \$150,000.00, (to wit: 333E Compact Track Loader, with a value of \$83,167.86), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHTEEN

ATTEMPTED GRAND THEFT OF A
MOTOR VEHICLE BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 25th day of November, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., with the purpose to deprive FYDA Freightliner, the owner, of its property, did attempt to knowingly obtain and exert control over a motor vehicle, (to wit: Mercedes Freightliner Van, with a value of \$57,899.00), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 5th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) and 2923.02(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT NINETEEN

ATTEMPTED THEFT BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 26th day of November, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., did attempt, with purpose to deprive Murphy Tractor & Environment Co., the owner, of its property, obtain and exert control over certain property worth \$7,500.00 or more, but less than \$150,000.00, (to wit: 50G Compact Excavator and HH60 Hydraulic Breaker, with a value of \$77,079.00), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 5th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) and 2923.02(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY

ATTEMPTED GRAND THEFT OF A
MOTOR VEHICLE BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 29th day of November, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., with the purpose to deprive The Audi Connection, the owner, of its property, did attempt to knowingly obtain and exert control over certain property worth \$7,500.00 or more, but less than \$150,000.00, (to wit: 2014 Audi A5 2.0T), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 5th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) and 2923.02(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-ONE

GRAND THEFT OF A MOTOR
VEHICLE BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 3rd day of December, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., with the purpose to deprive Mercedes Benz of West Chester, the owner, of its property, did knowingly obtain and exert control over a motor vehicle (to wit: White 2015 Mercedes Benz Sprinter 3500), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-TWO

THEFT BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 10th day of December, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., did, with purpose

to deprive Mercedes Benz of West Chester, the owner, of its property, obtain and exert control over certain property worth \$1,000.00 or more, but less than \$7,500.00, (to wit: check no. 13610, written in the amount of \$4,500.00), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 5th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-THREE
THEFT BY DECEPTION

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 13th day of January, 2014, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., did, with purpose to deprive Mercedes Benz of West Chester, the owner, of its property, obtain and exert control over certain property worth \$1,000.00 or more, but less than \$7,500.00, (to wit: check no. 13007, written in the amount of \$4,106.53), by deception, said offense a Felony of the 5th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-FOUR
RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
OF A MOTOR VEHICLE

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 24th day of January, 2015, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., received, retained, or disposed of a motor vehicle, (to wit: Black 2014 Mercedes Benz Van Cab Chassis), property of another, (to wit: Mercedes Benz of Fort Mitchell), knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through the commission of a theft offense, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.51(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-FIVE
RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 26th day of January, 2015, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., received, retained, or disposed of property worth \$7,500.00 or more, but less than \$150,000.00, (to wit: check no. 105156, written in the amount of \$9,500.00), of another, (to wit: Mercedes Benz of Fort Mitchell), knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through the commission of a theft offense, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.51(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-SIX
RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 2nd day of February, 2015, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., received, retained, or disposed of property worth \$1,000.00 or more, but less than \$7,500.00, (to wit: check no. 105234, written in the amount of \$4,500.00), of another, (to wit: Mercedes Benz of Fort Mitchell), knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through the commission of a theft offense, said offense a Felony of the 5th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.51(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-SEVEN
RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY
OF A MOTOR VEHICLE

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 12th day of February, 2015, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other

counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., received, retained, or disposed of a motor vehicle, (to wit: Arctic White 2015 Mercedes Benz Van Cab Chassis), property of another, (to wit: Mercedes Benz of Fort Mitchell), knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through the commission of a theft offense, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.51(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-EIGHT
RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 13th day of February, 2015, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., received, retained, or disposed of property worth \$7,500.00 or more, but less than \$150,000.00, (to wit: check no. 105374, written in the amount of \$9,500.00), of another, (to wit: Mercedes Benz of Fort Mitchell), knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through the commission of a theft offense, said offense a Felony of the 4th degree, contrary to and in violation of Section 2913.51(A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWENTY-NINE
RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY

The Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon their oaths, aforesaid, do further find and present that on or about the 25th day of February, 2015, in the State of Ohio, in a continuous course of criminal conduct occurring in Warren County, Ohio and other counties whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County, Ohio, the defendant, Jerry T. Agostini, Jr., received, retained, or disposed of property worth \$1,000.00 or more, but less than \$7,500.00, (to wit: check no. 105471, written in the amount of \$4,500.00), of another, (to wit: Mercedes Benz of Fort Mitchell), knowing or having reasonable cause to believe that the property had been obtained through the commission of a theft offense, said offense a Felony of the 5th degree, contrary to

COMMON PLEAS COURT

JULY, 2015 CASE NO.

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO VS. JERRY T. AGOSTINI, JR.

David P. Fornshell
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
ATTY.REG. 0071582

A TRUE BILL



JESSE B. KRAMIG
SPECIAL PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
ATTY. REG. 0081789



GRAND JURY FOREPERSON

FILED: August 31, 2015

James L. Spaeth

CLERK

BY:



DEPUTY CLERK

THE STATE OF OHIO, WARREN COUNTY.

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file in my office.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF SAID COURT,
AT

Lebanon, Ohio, this

31st day of August 2015

James L. Spaeth Clerk

BY:



Deputy

NOTICE TO APPEAR

JERRY T. AGOSTINI, JR., YOU HAVE BEEN INDICTED BY THE GRAND JURY OF WARREN COUNTY, OHIO, AND YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO PERSONALLY APPEAR AT 8:30 A.M. ON SEPTEMBER 18, 2015 AT THE COMMON PLEAS COURT 500 JUSTICE DRIVE, LEBANON, OHIO, OR IF YOU ARE INCARCERATED, YOU WILL BE SCHEDULED FOR A VIDEO ARRAIGNMENT, AND THAT FAILURE TO APPEAR WILL RESULT IN A WARRANT FOR ARREST, FORFEITURE OF BOND, IF ANY, OR ADDITIONAL CRIMINAL CHARGES FOR FAILURE TO APPEAR UNDER REVISED CODE 2937.99.